

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-587

ROY MCDUFFIE,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

TODD G. SCHER  
Florida Bar No. 0754773  
Law Office of Todd G. Scher, P.L.  
5600 Collins Avenue, #15-B  
Miami Beach, Florida 33140  
Telephone: (305) 861-9252  
Fax: (305) 861-9253

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Request for Oral Argument ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Statement of the Facts ..... 6

    Guilt Phase ..... 6

    Penalty Phase ..... 39

Summary of the Arguments ..... 42

Argument I–Failure to Conduct an Adequate *Richardson* Inquiry  
Regarding a Defense Discovery Violation and Erred in Excluding the  
Testimony of Defense Witness and Exhibit ..... 45

    A. Introduction ..... 45

    B. The lower court conducted an inadequate *Richardson* inquiry  
and reversal for a new trial is warranted ..... 48

    C. Exclusion of defense evidence, without any inquiry into lesser  
sanction, violates the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and  
cannot be harmless error..... 51

Argument II–Improper Denial of Motion to Suppress Alex Matias’  
Identification of Mr. McDuffie as Unduly Suggestive and in Restricting  
Cross-Examination of Matias and Carol Hopkins ..... 59

A. Improper Denial of Motion to Suppress.....	59
B. Improper Restriction of Cross-Examination .....	65
Argument III–Unconstitutional Restriction on Introduction of Defense Evidence .....	68
Argument IV–Erroneous Admission of Irrelevant and Unduly Prejudicial Statements Through the Testimony of David Pederson .....	73
Argument V–Erroneous Admission of Voluminous Evidence of Bad Act Collateral Conduct Which Became a Feature of the Case .....	75
Argument VI–Insufficiency of the Evidence .....	79
Argument VII–Error in Finding the “HAC” Aggravating Circumstance as to Both Murders .....	85
A. Introduction .....	85
B. Many of the lower court’s findings not supported by competent and substantial evidence and are based on speculation .....	87
C. HAC does not apply to either murder.....	92
Argument VIII–Improper Burden Shifting .....	97
Argument IX–Jury Improperly Given an Aggravating Circumstance Later Found Inapplicable .....	98
Argument X–Florida’s Capital Sentencing Statute Violates the Right to Jury Trial under the Sixth Amendment .....	99
Conclusion.....	100
Certificate of Service .....	101
Certificate of Type Size and Font .....	101

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.L.H. v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 242, 244 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	50
<i>Austin v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1380, 1381 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1984).....	52
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 491, 493 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1988).....	51, 54
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 273 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2006).....	79
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 363, 366-67 (Fla. 1997).....	94
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 1310, 1311 (Fla. 1993).....	96
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 670, 673 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1997).....	78
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817, 834 (Fla. 2003).....	100
<i>Casseus v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 294, 296 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	54
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	49
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730, 765 (Fla. 2002).....	95
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> ,	

494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	97, 99
<i>Comer v. State</i> ,	
730 So. 2d 769, 775 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1999).....	49, 50
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> ,	
697 So. 2d 805, 813 (Fla. 1997).....	79
<i>Cooper v. State</i> ,	
336 So. 2d 1133, 1138 (Fla. 1976).....	52
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> ,	
415 U.S. 308, 316 (1974).....	67
<i>Davis v. State</i> ,	
90 So. 2d 629, 631-32 (Fla. 1956).....	83
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> ,	
475 U.S. 673, 680 (1986).....	68
<i>Diaz v. State</i> ,	
860 So. 2d 960, 965 (Fla. 2003).....	85
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> ,	
722 So. 2d 177, 186-87 (Fla. 1998).....	93
<i>Edwards v. State</i> ,	
538 So. 2d 440, 444 (Fla. 1989).....	64
<i>Edwards v. State</i> ,	
857 So. 2d 911, 913 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	72
<i>Elam v. State</i> ,	
636 So. 2d 1312, 1314 (Fla. 1994).....	96
<i>Fabregas v. State</i> ,	
829 So. 2d 238, 241 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	54

<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44, 53 (Fla. 2001).....	95
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277, 282 (Fla. 1999).....	75
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1324, 1330 (Fla. 1996).....	93
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 495, 517 (Fla. 2005).....	62
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307, 312 (1985).....	98
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1998).....	59
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 414 So. 2d 1025, 1029 (Fla. 1982).....	94
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 630, 633-34 (Fla. 1989).....	88
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 73, 75 (Fla. 1991).....	77
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239, 254 (Fla. 1996).....	95
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629, 651 (Fla. 2001).....	95
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 3454 (U.S. May 1, 2006).....	71

<i>Huddleston v. State</i> , 485 U.S. 681, 686 (1988).....	78
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 942, 958 (Fla. 2004).....	93
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 363-64 (1970).....	98
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 375 (1970).....	80
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	80, 86
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982).....	80
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677, 686 (Fla. 1995).....	96
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 423, 435 (Fla. 1998).....	92
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 440, 451 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 952 (2003).....	100
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 423, 438 (Fla. 1981).....	93
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 380, 391 (Fla. 1983).....	94
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	95



<i>McArthur v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 972, 976 n.12 (Fla. 1977).....	80
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	96
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 144, 149 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994).....	55
<i>M.N. v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 122, 124 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	49, 52
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684, 703-04 (1975).....	98
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	62
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	75
<i>Palazzolo v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	72
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 134, 139 (Fla. 1985).....	94
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	96
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 715, 719 (Fla. 1995).....	64
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 1349, 1351 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985).....	52, 54

<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060, 1063 (Fla. 1990).....	88
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 836, 853 (Fla. 2001).....	59
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	45
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304, 327-28 (Fla. 2002).....	93
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	2, 99
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990).....	70
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 208, 210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	54
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 108, 112 (Fla. 1991).....	93
<i>Routley v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 1257, 1264 (Fla. 1983).....	94
<i>Salter v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 892, 893 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980).....	67
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 668 (Fla. Apr. 27, 2006).....	98
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 261 (Fla. 2006).....	49

<i>Shibble v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	58
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 384 (1968).....	63
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34, 41 n.14 (Fla. 2000).....	100
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 537 So. 2d 1383, 1385 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 540 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1989).....	78
<i>Sorey v. State</i> , 419 So. 2d 810, 812 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	81
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	3
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	49
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973).....	88
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174, 1183 (Fla. 2000).....	48
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 333 So. 2d 51, 54 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1976).....	81
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 531 So. 2d 133, 137-8 (Fla. 1988).....	79
<i>State v. McClain</i> , 525 So. 2d 420, 422 (Fla. 1988).....	74

<i>State v. Savino</i> , 576 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990).....	70
<i>State v. Schopp</i> , 653 So. 2d 1016, 1021 (Fla. 1995).....	49
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332, 337 (Fla. 1982).....	67
<i>Steverson v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 687, 688 (Fla. 1997).....	74, 77
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 218, 302 (1967).....	63
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222, 232 (1992).....	99
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270, 277 (Fla. 1988).....	94
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 414 (1988).....	49, 52
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840, 846 (Fla. 1983).....	96
<i>Tirko v. State</i> , 138 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	81
<i>Tomengo v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 525, 529 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	52
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45, 56 (1984).....	67

<i>Vannier v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 470, 472 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	72
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	72
<i>Wessling v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 877, 879 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	52
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 827, 830 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	52
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , 367 So. 2d 1020, 1022 (Fla. 1979).....	51
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 117 So. 2d 473, 475-6 (Fla. 1960).....	78
<i>Woody v. State</i> , 423 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982).....	58
